2025, after giving effect to the conversion of the Series A Convertible Stock into common stock in May 2025 and the July 2025 Private Placement, and before this offering, was
$5,319,128 or $1.035 per share of Common Stock. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of total tangible assets (total assets less intangible assets) less total
liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2025.

After giving effect to the issuance and sale of 210,675 shares of Common Stock at an offering price of $1.540 per share and 763,351 Pre-Funded Warrants at an offering price
of $1.53999 per Pre-Funded Warrant and the exercise of all of the Pre-Funded Warrants at an exercise price of $0.00001 per share, and after deducting placement agent fees
and estimated offering expenses payable by us in this offering, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2025 would have been $6,599,129, or $1.080 per share
of Common Stock. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.045 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in as
adjusted net tangible book value of $0.460 per share to investors participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Offering price per share   $ 1.540
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31,2025  $ 1.035
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.045
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 1.080
Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering   $ 0.460

The table and calculations set forth above are based on 2,684,074 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of March 31, 2025, after giving effect to the subsequent conversion
of the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock into 72,917 shares of Common Stock in May 2025 and the issuance and sale of 59,522 shares of Common Stock and Pre-Funded
Warrants to purchase up to 2,322,532 shares of Common Stock in the July 2, 2025 private placement, and assumes no exercise of any outstanding stock options or warrants or
conversion of the Series B Preferred Stock. To the extent that the Series B Preferred Stock is converted into common stock, outstanding options or warrants are exercised, new